ANDHRA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

First Amendment Regulation To Regulation No: 2 of 2007 of APERC

[Appointment of Vidyuth Ombudsman and Terms & Conditions of service]

Introduction

Whereas the A.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission (hereinafter referred to as "the Commission") notified the Andhra Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Appointment of Vidyuth Ombudsman and Terms & Conditions of service) Regulation No. 2 of 2007 in A.P. Extraordinary Gazette dated 3rd July 2007.

In exercise of the powers vested with it under sub-sections (6) and (7) of section: 42 of the Electricity Act-2003 and all powers enabling in that behalf, Andhra Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission makes the following Amendment Regulation to the said Regulation No. 2 of 2007 of APERC (Appointment of Vidyuth Ombudsman and Terms & Conditions of service), namely:

1. Short title, commencement and interpretation

(i) This Regulation may be called the A.P.Electricity Regulatory Commission, First Amendment to Regulation 2 of 2007 (Appointment of Vidyuth Ombudsman and Terms & Conditions of service).

(ii) This Regulation shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Andhra Pradesh Gazette.

PTO

1

//2//

2. Clause 3 (f) of the said Regulation No: 2 of 2007 [Appointment of Vidyuth

Ombudsman and Terms & Conditions of service] shall be substituted by the

following:

Clause 3 (f) Pay and Allowances of Ombudsman:

The Ombudsman shall be entitled for pay as per the pay scale of Rs67000-79000. In

addition, he shall be entitled to DA, HRA and CCA in accordance with Central

Government rules. Other benefits shall be as admissible to the employees of the

Government of Andhra Pradesh

Where a retired person is appointed as Ombudsman, the gross pension, including

the commuted value thereof, together with dearness relief shall be deducted from the

monthly salary

(BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION)

Hyderabad 14-06-2010 (M. RAVINDRA SAI) SECRETARY

2